IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-698

ANTHONY WELCH

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT
BARBARA C. DAVIS
Fla. Bar No. 410519
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114
(386)238-4990
FAX - (386) 226-0457

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 46
ARGUMENTS49
POINT I
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE WELCH DECLINED COCAINE OFFERED BY HIS ROOMMATES 49
POINT II
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT MANIFEST ERROR BY DENYING A CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE ON JUROR TREVILLION
POINT III
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS WELCH'S CONFESSION
POINT IV
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE RUFUS JOHNSON WAS A CARDIAC PATIENT OR BY DENYING THE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AFTER A WITNESS TESTIFIED KYOTO JOHNSON WAS KILLED ON HER BIRTHDAY
POINT V
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT MANIFEST ERROR IN RULING ON THE GENDER-NEUTRAL REASON FOR STRIKING A FEMALE JUROR; THE MELBOURNE STANDARD SHOULD BE REVISED
POINT VI
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY OVERRULING THE OBJECTION TO THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENT REGARDING "JUSTICE" IN CLOSING ARGUMENT

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE COLD, CALCULATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE BECAUSE THERE WAS EVIDENCE OF THIS CIRCUMSTANCE84
POINT VIII
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS86
POINT IX
WELCH'S SENTENCE OF DEATH IS PROPORTIONATE90
POINT X
welch's death sentence does not violate <i>ring v.</i> ARIZONA95
CONCLUSION96
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE97
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

CHEED
Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)
Amoros v. State, 531 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)
Arizona v. Roberson, 486 U.S. 675 (1988)
Ashabraner v. Bowers, 753 N.E.2d 662 (Ind. 2001)
Barnhill v. State, 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)
Bates v. State, 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)
Besaraba v. State, 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995)
Blackburn v. State, 447 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)
Bonifay v. State, 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996)
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)
Bowden v. State, 588 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)
Brawner v. State, 872 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 2004)
Brooks v. State, 787 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 2001)
Buenoano v. State, 527 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1988)

Bush v. State, 461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1984)
Buzia v. State, 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)
Caso v. State, 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988)
Chavez v. State, 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002)
Christopher v. State, 583 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1991)
City of Mandan v. Fern, 501 N.W.2d 739 (N.D.1993)
Commonwealth v. Edwards, 588 Pa. 151 (Pa. 2006) 72
Commonwealth v. Maldonado, 439 Mass. 460 (Mass. 2003)
Conahan v. State, 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003)
Conde v. State, 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)
Connecticut v. Barrett, 479 U.S. 523 (1987)
Cook v. State, 542 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1989)
Davis v. State, 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)
Doorbal v. State, 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)
Duest v. Dugger, 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)
Edmonds v. State, 372 Md. 314 (Md. 2002)

England v. State, 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	7
Farinas v. State, 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990)9	0
Floyd v. State, 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)	9
Floyd v. State, 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002)	4
Ford v. State, 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	2
Foster v. State, 654 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 1995)	5
Grant v. State, 117 Nev. 427 (Nev. 2001)	2
Gray v. Commonwealth, 203 S.W.3d 679 (Ky. 2006)	2
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1991)6	1
<i>Hertz v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001) 5	5
Holton v. State, 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	8
Hunter v. State, 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	4
Ibar v. State, 938 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006)	5
Jacox v. Pegler, 266 Neb. 410 (Neb. 2003)	2
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)6	2
Johnson v. California, 545 U.S. 162 (2005)71, 7	3

Johnson v. State, 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)
Jones v. State, 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)
King v. Moore, 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)95
Knowles v. State, 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)
<pre>Kramer v. State, 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)</pre>
Lawrence v. State, 698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997)
Lightfoot v. Commonwealth, 2007 Va. App. LEXIS 26 (Va. Ct. App. 2007)
Looney v. State, 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)
Lukehart v. State, 776 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)
Lynch v. State, 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)
McElmurry v. State, 2002 OKCr40, (Okla.Crim.App.2002)72
Mansfield v. State, 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)
Marshall v. State, 604 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992)
Mattern v. State, 2007 WY 24 (Wyo. 2007)
McKinney v. State, 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)
Melbourne v. State, 679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996)

Michigan v. Mosley, 423 U.S. 96 (1975)
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) passim
Miranda v. Arizona, 387 U.S. 436 (1966)
Moore v. State, 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)
Murray v. State, 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997)
Nelson v. State, 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999)
Occhicone v. State, 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)
Oregon v. Bradshaw, 462 U.S. 1039 (1983)
Overton v. State, 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)
Padilla v. State, 618 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993)
Pagan v. State, 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)
Pardo v. State, 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)
Parker v. State, 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994)
People v. Brown, 97 N.Y.2d 500 (N.Y. 2002)
People v. Heard, 187 Ill. 2d 36 (Ill. 1999)
People v. Knight, 473 Mich. 324 (Mich. 2005)

People v. Williams, 40 Cal. 4th 287 (Cal. 2006)
Perez v. State, 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)
Pickett v. State, 922 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2006)
Plaza v. State, 699 So. 2d 289 (Fla.3d DCA 1997)73
Ponticelli v. State, 593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991)
Porter v. State, 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)92
Raleigh v. State, 706 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)84
Reese v. State, 768 So. 2d 1957 (Fla. 2000)92
Reichmann v. State, 581 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1991)
Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291 (U.S. 1980)
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)
Robinson v. United States, 878 A.2d 1273 (D.C. 2005)
Rock v. State, 2001 Alas. App. LEXIS 51 (Alaska Ct. App. 2001)
Rolling v. State, 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)
Sanford v. Rubin, 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970)
Santos v. State, 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994)

931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006)
Servis v. State, 855 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)81
Simmons v. State, 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)
Smart v. Shakespeare, 1997 Me. Super. LEXIS 148, 5-6 (Me. Super. Ct. 1997) 72
Smith v. State, 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004)
Snipes v. State, 733 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)
Spencer v. State, 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)
State ex rel. Ballard v. Painter, 213 W. Va. 290 (W. Va. 2003)
State v. Araiza, 124 Idaho 82 (Idaho 1993)
State v. Barnaby, 2006 MT 203 P47-49 (Mont. 2006)
State v. Bell, 359 N.C. 1 (N.C. 2004)
State v. Bolton, 271 Kan. 538 (Kan. 2001)
State v. Cochran, 369 S.C. 308 (S.C. Ct. App. 2006)
State v. Curtis, 2005 Ohio 120
State v. Daniels, 109 Haw. 1 (Haw. 2005)
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So 2d 1129 (Fla 1986) 68 70 83

State v. Donaghy, 171 Vt. 435 (Vt. 2000)
State v. Fuller, 182 N.J. 174 (N.J. 2004)
State v. Griffin, 564 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1997)
State v. Hugueley, 185 S.W.3d 356 (Tenn. 2006)72
State v. Lamon, 2003 WI 78 (Wis. 2003)1
State v. Longo, 341 Ore. 580 (Ore. 2006)
State v. Martinez, 131 N.M. 746 (N.M. Ct. App. 2002)72
State v. Martinez, 196 Ariz. 451 (Ariz. 2000)
State v. Napoli, 2003 Wash. App. LEXIS 3059 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003)
State v. Owen, 2007 SD 21 p45-46 (S.D. 2007)72
State v. Parker, 836 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. 1992)
State v. Price, 820 A.2d 956 (R.I. 2003)
State v. Rigual, 771 A.2d 939 (Ct. 2001)
State v. Snyder, 942 So. 2d 484 (La. 2006)
State v. Taylor, 142 N.H. 6 (N.H. 1997)
State v. Valdez, 2006 UT 39. P43 (Utah 2006)

State v. White, 684 N.W.2d 500 (Minn. 2004)	72
Stewart v. State, 277 Ga. 768 (Ga. 2004)	72
Thomas v. State, 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	82
Thompson v. Dover Downs, Inc., 887 A.2d 458 (Del. 2005)	72
Thornton v. State, 767 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	81
Ex parte Travis, 776 So. 2d 874 (Ala. 2000)	72
Traylor v. State, 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	62
Valdez v. People, 966 P.2d 587 (Colo. 1998)	72
Walls v. State, 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	86
Weston v. State, 2006 Ark. LEXIS 269 (Ark. May 4, 2006)	72
Whitby v. State, 933 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2006)70, 76, 78,	79
White v. State, 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	90
Willacy v. State, 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	89
Williams v. State, 228 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1969)	88
Wooten v. State, 2006 Tex. App. LEXIS 10256 (Tex. App. 2006)	72
Wournos v. State, 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	53

wyrick v. Fields, 459 U.S. 42 (1982)	63
MISCELLANOUS	
§90.401, Florida Statutes	52
§90.802, Florida Statutes	51
§403.1 (2005 Edition), Earhardt, Florida Evidence	53
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes	49
Section 403.1, Florida Statutes	53
Section 913.03. Florida Statutes	5.5
